

# Notice of Election for the August 7, 2018 Primary Election In the following Cities and Townships in Ottawa County

To the Qualified Electors of Ottawa County, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, the Election will be held on: Tuesday, August 7, 2018

in the following cities and townships in the County of Ottawa, State of Michigan:

Allendale Charter Township	Blendon Township	Chester Township	City of Coopersville	City of Ferrysburg
City of Grand Haven	City of Holland	City of Hudsonville	City of Zeeland	Crockery Township
Georgetown Charter Township	Grand Haven Charter Township	Holland Charter Township	Jamestown Charter Township	Olive Township
Park Township	Polkton Charter Township	Port Sheldon Township	Robinson Township	Spring Lake Township
	Tallmadge Charter Township	Wright Township	Zeeland Charter Township	

The **POLLS** of said election will be open at 7:00 a.m. and will remain open until 8:00 p.m. of said day of election for the purpose of nominating the following officers and deciding the following questions, namely;

#### Partisan Offices to be Nominated:

Governor
United States Senator
Representative in Congress, 2nd District
State Senator, 30th District
Representative in State Legislature, 88th, 89th, & 90th Districts
County Commissioner, Districts 1 through 11

# **Township Proposals**

## Jamestown Charter Township

### **Millage Renewal Proposition**

Shall the previously voted increase in the Charter Township of Jamestown tax rate limitation, currently 0.9936 mill (\$0.9936 per \$1,000 of taxable value), be renewed for a period of four (4) years, 2019 through 2022, both inclusive, and shall an additional 0.0064 mill (\$0.0064 per \$1,000 of taxable value) be approved and levied to restore previous millage reductions under the "Headlee Amendment" since this millage was last approved, resulting in the levy of 1.000 mill (\$1.00 per \$1,000 of taxable value), subject to reduction as provided by law, on taxable property in the Township for the purpose of providing funds for the operation of the Jamestown Charter Township Fire Department?

It is estimated that a levy of 1.000 mill would provide revenue of \$315,823 in the first calendar year, of which \$2,021 would result from the levy of the additional 0.0064 mill. The revenue for this millage will be disbursed to the Township.

#### Millage Renewal Proposition

Shall the previously voted increase in the Charter Township of Jamestown tax rate limitation, currently 1.5000 mill (\$1.5000 per \$1,000 of taxable value), be renewed and levied in the years 2019-2022, both inclusive, subject to reduction as provided by law, on taxable property in the Township to provide funds for the improvement of secondary roads situated in Jamestown Charter Township?

It is estimated that a levy of 1.5000 mills would provide revenue of \$473,734 in the first calendar year. The revenue from this millage levy will be disbursed to the Township.

### West Olive, MI; Phone: (616)994-4535.

Voters requiring assistance to vote by reason of blindness, disability, or inability to read or write may be given assistance by a person of the voter's choice, with certain restrictions.

A voter who is physically unable to attend the polls without assistance of another person, who is at least 60 years of age, or who expects to be absent from the community while the polls are open, is eligible to receive an absent voter ballot. If you wish to apply for an absent voter ballot, contact your local City or Township Clerk, or call the Michigan Relay Center TDD # 1-800-649-3777.

Your local City or Township Clerk's office will be open until 2:00 p.m. the Saturday immediately preceding the election for the purpose of absent voter ballots.

All polling places are fully accessible and voting instructions are available in alternative formats.

#### **Polling Places Are as Follows:**

### Jamestown Charter Township

1 Patmos Library 2445 Riley St., Hudsonville
2 Forest Grove Christian Reformed Church 3515 Perry St., Hudsonville
3 Jamestown Township Hall 2380 Riley St., Hudsonville
AVCB Jamestown Township Hall 2380 Riley St., Hudsonville

If you need additional information on the location of your voting precinct, contact your local City or Township Clerk, or go to www.Michigan.gov/vote

You must be registered to qualify as a voter.

Your Ottawa County City and Township Clerks
Justin F. Roebuck, Ottawa County Clerk